and continue to be held, for the purpose of delivery of raw materials and subsequent sale of processed malt and are therefore classified
as non-derivative and not fair valued.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has exposure to movement in exchange rates through:

› Purchase of barley and other goods from suppliers in foreign currency;

› Sale of malt in foreign currency; and

› Translation of net investments in foreign subsidiaries denominated in foreign currencies.

To manage exposure to this risk, the Group enters into forward exchange contracts, foreign currency options and swap contracts, with
the contracted time to mature when the relevant underlying contracts expire.

Expressed in Australian Dollars, the following table indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the profit or
loss and equity of the Group, based on the foreign currency exposure of each entity against its functional currency at 30 September.
The tables are based upon the Group’s financial asset and liability profile at 30 September, which fluctuates over the course of normal
operations.

2020  Exposure at
reporting date

$M

Impact on profit / (loss) after tax
$ M

Impacts on other
components of equity

$ M

Movement in exchange rate  +10% -10% +10% -10%
US Dollar
Canadian Dollar
UK Pound Sterling
New Zealand Dollar
Euro
Yen

(38.8)
278.9

73.2
3.1
9.8

(28.3)

(16.2)
16.6
1.0
0.2
0.7

 (2.0)

16.2
(16.6)
(1.0)
(0.2)
(0.7)
 2.0

13.5
2.9
4.1

-
-
-

 (13.5)
(2.9)
(4.1)

-
-
-

Total 297.9 0.3 (0.3) 20.5 (20.5)

2019  Exposure at
reporting date

$M

Impact on profit / (loss) after tax
$ M

Impacts on other
components of equity

$ M

Movement in exchange rate  +10% -10% +10% -10%
US Dollar
Canadian Dollar
UK Pound Sterling
New Zealand Dollar
Euro
Yen

(10.9)
163.8

2.0
1.6

18.5
(54.8)

(4.1)
8.1

(4.2)
0.1
1.3

 (3.8)

4.1
(8.1)

4.2
(0.1)
(1.3)
 3.8

3.4
3.3
4.4

-
-
-

 (3.4)
(3.3)
(4.4)

-
-
-

Total 120.2 (2.6) 2.6 11.1 (11.1)

64  |  United Malt Annual Report 2020

United	Malt	Group	Limited  |  Financial Report

2.5   Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group has exposure to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by
maintaining between 40% and 75% of long-term borrowings at fixed rates through the use of interest rate swap contracts.

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Group is entitled to receive interest at variable rates and is obliged to pay interest at fixed rates.
The contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable at each reset period. The settlement dates coincide with the dates

[…]

In our opinion, the remuneration report of United Malt Group Limited for the year ended 30 September
2020 complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Responsibilities
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the remuneration
report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on the remuneration report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing
Standards.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Kristin Stubbins Sydney
Partner 18 November 2020

87

Shareholder Information

Listing Information
United Malt is listed and our issued shares are quoted on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) under the code: UMG.

Unless otherwise stated all information set out below is current as at 30 October 2020.

The Company has on issue 299,179,135 ordinary fully paid shares and a total of 14,142 shareholders.

Substantial shareholders
The following organisations have a substantial shareholding in United Malt Group Limited based on substantial holding notices
lodged on or before 30 October 2020.

Name Notice date Shares held Issued capital %

Perpetual Limited 30 October 2020 29,449,959 9.84

GrainCorp Limited 3 July 2020 25,428,404 8.5

Ethical Partners 7 May 2020 17,141,967 6.74

Platypus Asset Management 30 October 2020 16,179,133 5.41

Twenty largest ordinary fully paid shareholder as at 30 October 2020
Rank Name Shares held Issued capital %

1 HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED  98,854,066 33.04

2 J P MORGAN NOMINEES AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED  39,856,816 13.32

3 CITICORP NOMINEES PTY LIMITED  39,497,472 13.20

4 GRAINCORP LIMITED  25,428,404 8.50

5 NATIONAL NOMINEES LIMITED  18,996,546 6.35

6 BNP PARIBAS NOMS PTY LTD  8,243,842 2.76

7 BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES PTY LTD  4,908,292 1.64

8 CITICORP NOMINEES PTY LIMITED  3,049,086 1.02

9 HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED - A/C 2  2,185,971 0.73

10 UBS NOMINEES PTY LTD  2,077,611 0.69

11 BRISPOT NOMINEES PTY LTD  1,945,189 0.65

12 JARJUMS HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED  1,700,000 0.57

13 MRS INGRID KAISER  1,133,976 0.38

14 HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED-GSCO ECA  957,302 0.32

15 HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED  687,896 0.23

16 HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED  542,858 0.18

17 WARBONT NOMINEES PTY LTD  531,799 0.18

88  |  United Malt Annual Report 2020

United Malt Group Limited

18 AMP LIFE LIMITED  463,227 0.15

19 BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES PTY LTD  425,000 0.14

20 BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES PTY LTD  252,564 0.08

Total for top 20
shareholders

251,737,917 84.14

Holding distribution as at 30 October 2020
Range Securities % No. of Holders %

100,001 and Over 255,518,154 85.41 46 0.33

10,001 to 100,000 20,037,209 6.70 964 6.82

5,001 to 10,000 9,244,581 3.09 1,291 9.13

1,001 to 5,000 11,657,847 3.90 4,835 34.19

1 to 1,000 2,721,344 0.91 7,006 49.54

Total 299,179,135 100.00 14,142 100.00

There were 1,457 shareholders holding less than a marketable parcel of shares.

Voting rights
On a show of hands, every member present in person or proxy shall have one vote, and upon each poll, each share shall have
one vote.

Unquoted Equity Securities
The Company has a total of 791,702 unquoted performance rights issued pursuant to the Company’s Long Term Incentive
Offer, One-off Award Offer and Discretionary Equity Offer as further described in the remuneration report.  There were a total of
seven holders of the unquoted performance rights.

Corporate Governance Statement
United Malt has reviewed its corporate governance practices against the Corporate Governance Principles and